Alternatively, where the allocation between the land and buildings elements cannot be made reliably,
the leasehold interests in land continue to be accounted for as property, plant and equipment. This
change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively.

3. Summary of effect on the changes in accounting policies
The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described in note 2 above on the results for the
current and prior period are as follows:

Six months ended
30th September,

2005 2004
HK$’000 HK$’000

Gain arising from change in fair value of
forward contracts financial instruments 1,696 –

The gain results in an increase in other operating income for the period.

CHEVALIER iTECH HOLDINGS LIMITED

9

NOTES TO CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
3. Summary of effect on the changes in accounting policies (Continued)

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31st March, 2005 and as at 1st
April, 2005 are summarised below:

Retrospective Adjustments on
As at 31st adjustment As at 31st 1st April, 2005 As at 1st

March, 2005 March, 2005 HKAS April, 2005
(originally stated)  HKAS 17 (restated) 32 and 39  HKFRS 3 (restated)

HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000   HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

Property, plant and equipment 31,405 (2,628 ) 28,777 – – 28,777
Available-for-sale investments – – – 4,440 – 4,440
Investments in securities (non current) 4,440 – 4,440 (4,440 ) – –
Investments held for trading – – – 110,815 – 110,815
Investments in securities (current) 110,815 – 110,815 (110,815 ) – –
Forward contracts f inancial instruments – – – 1,696 – 1,696

Total effects on assets 146,660 (2,628 ) 144,032 1,696 – 145,728

Retained profits 47,625 – 47,625 – 171 47,796
Property revaluation reserve 3,449 (3,449 ) – – – –
Exchange fluctuation reserve 989 821 1,810 – – 1,810
Capital reserve 18,231 – 18,231 – (171) 18,060

Total effects on equity 70,294 (2,628 ) 67,666 – – 67,666

CHEVALIER iTECH HOLDINGS LIMITED

10

NOTES TO CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
4. Business Combination

During the period, the Group acquired the entire equity interest of the Pacific Coffee Group for a cash
consideration of HK$205 million. The fair values of identif iable assets, liabilities and contingent
liabilities of the Pacif ic Coffee Group at the date of acquisition are as follows:

Book Fair value Fair
value adjustment value

HK$'000 HK$'000 HK$'000

Properties, plant and equipment 26,168 – 26,168
Inventories 4,329 – 4,329
Trade receivables 477 – 477
Other debtors 16,907 – 16,907
Bank balances and cash 1,432 – 1,432
Trade payables (5,980) – (5,980)
Other creditors (4,051) – (4,051)
Provision for taxation (3,124) – (3,124)
Deferred services income (63) – (63)
Deferred tax liability (624) – (624)
Contingent liabilities – (1,000) (1,000)
Intangible assets – 60,000 60,000

Net assets acquired 35,471 59,000 94,471

Goodwill on acquisition 112,259

206,730

Consideration satisfied by cash 205,000
Costs incurred for the acquisition 1,730

206,730

Net cash outflow in respect of acquisition of the subsidiaries
Cash consideration paid plus costs (206,730)
Less: Bank balances and cash acquired 1,432

(205,298)

The Pacif ic Coffee Group contributed revenue of HK$72.51 million to the Group's turnover and
HK$7.8 million after charging amortisation of trademark of HK$2.1 million to the Group's prof it
before tax for the period from the date of acquisition to the balance sheet date.

If the acquisition had been completed on 1st April, 2005, the Pacif ic Coffee Group would have